
First name Last name Nom de Plum
Melissa Aaron Gertrude Butterwick
Paul Abrinko Sir Roderick Glossop
Linda Adam-Hall The Parrot
Richard Agler The Senior Conservative
Richard Alonso Green Swizzle Wooster
Morten Arnesen Joss Weatherby
Jacob Bagge Clarence the Boy Scout
Tom Bamburak The Efficient Baxter
Vijay Barnabas A Tankard of Stout
David Batho Psmith
Bruce Beaman Bonzo
Susan Bellamore Psusan
Debbie Bellew The Other Girl in Blue
Karen Benson Miss Trimble
Leonard Beuger Modern Dutch
Ranju Bhat Ichabod Malachy
Nagendra Bhatnagar Puffy Benger
Alekh Bhurke Gussie Fink-Nottle
Charles Bishop Galahad Threepwood
Monique Boodram Alpine Joe
Rob Bovendeaard Augustine Mulliner
Andrew Bryant John Hamilton Potter
Nancy Burkett Jill the Reckless

Please don’t automatically assume that if a nom is not on this list, it is available for use. The most up-
to-date list lives under the pillow of the Master of the List of Noms de Plum, George Bevan.  Send 
your nom request to nmidkiff@earthlink.net and if your nom is available, you will receive an email 
verification that it is yours, along with a certificate suitable for framing. 

Finally, if you should unsubscribe from PGWnet at some future date, please consider surrendering 
your nom so others may use it. There are only so many characters in the canon, you know!

January 27, 2025
PGWnet Noms de Plum

Many of those who belong to the PGWnet mailing list use a nom de Plum as their online signature. 
Noms on PGWnet are different from those on other P. G. Wodehouse forums, although there may be 
some overlap. This document provides two handy indexes to the names already in use; the first set is 
sorted by last name; the second is sorted by nom de Plum to the extent practicable (I’ve moved “A,” 
“An,” and “The” to the end of the nom, but otherwise sorting is on the first word of the nom).

Note: At the end of the first group of names is another, smaller one. These are the names of our fellow PGWnet 
members who have “Gone to Blandings” before us. Their noms are permanently retired, in fond memory of the people 
who used them. In the second group their names are flagged with †.



Noel Bushnell The Stepper
Tim Button Rockmetteller Todd
Karen Byrne Monica Simmons
William Carpenter The Earl of Towcester/Rowcester
Anne-Marie Chanet Elsie Bean
Brendan Chapman Silver Plate
Jeffrey Charles Freddie Potts
Margot Churchill Minna Nordstrom
Kenneth Clevenger Ninepennyworth of Sherry
Susan Cohen Rosie M. Banks
Barbara Combs The Dream Rabbit
Margaret Cooper The Beak, Bosher Street
Alison Currie Stiffy Byng
Kunal Dasgupta Catsmeat Potter-Pirbright
Debra Date Agnes Cream
John Date Wilbert Cream
Graeme W I Davidson Tinkerty Tonk
Sophie Delhaes Cora (Corky) Pirbright
Owen Dorsey Archibald “Archie” Tracy Moffam
Susan Dorsey Lucille “Lu” Brewster Moffam
Marcy Downes Dame Daphne Winkworth
Susan Eaton Millie Ukridge (in short, my wife!)
Monika Eckfield Madeline Bassett
Mike Eckman Fred Patzel
Sidney Falconer Agnes Flack
Alan Follett Vicomte de Blissac
Kris Fowler Aurelia Cammarleigh
Vik Franke Lord “Love-a-Duck” Uffenham / Cakebread
Bill Franklin William Mulliner
Torkel Franzen Sir Torquil
Lissy Friedman Treacle
Stephen Fry Blizzard
Hope Gaines Annabel Sprokett-Sprokett
Dan Garrison Stanley Featherstonehaugh Ukridge
Tina Garrison The May Queen
Leonard Goldstein Sting (as in I meant it to)
Sandra Goldstein Paupiette de Sole à la Princesse
Peter Gooday Mr Judson
John Graham Bingo Little
R. W. MdiP. Gumpert Augustus Whiffle
Phil Haigh Rollo Finch
Gary Hall James Bartholomew Belford



Lia Hansen The Countess of Marshmoreton (née Billie Dore)
Duke Harrington Freddie Threepwood
Evelyn Herzog Miss Mapleton
Dick Heymann The Duke of Dunstable
Clifford Huffman Horace Pendlebury-Davenport
Ann Avery Hunter The Fretful Porpentine
Barbara Jacobitti The Dog Bartholomew
Andrea Jacobsen Sweetie Carlisle
Carol James Hot Scotch and Lemon
Elizabeth Jay Charlotte Mulliner
Peter Jay Teddy Weeks
Emily Jenkins Lottie Blossom
Maria Jette A Crumpet
Philip Johnson Cuthbert Banks
Katherine Jordan Empress of Blandings
David Joyner Ebenezer Sprockett
Ananth Kaitharam Chimp Twist
Amy Kastigar Maud Wilberforce
Tim Kearley Kid Brady
Christian Kelly Uncle Woggly
Doug Kendrick Orlando Maltravers
Jannes Koster Old Nick, the Marquis de Maufringneuse 
Tom Kreitzberg Mr. Mulliner
Sailesh Krishnamurthy Mike Jackson
Krish Krishnan The Miner Brabazon-Plank
Misha Kuzmenko Sir Watkyn Bassett
Amber L Aunt Georgiana, Lady Alcester
Harry E. Lally R. Jones
Adam Lamar Spinkbottle
Hubert Lasson A Glass of Port
Len Lawson Uncle Fred
Kathleen Lawton Sandy Miller, the Half-Portion
David L. Leal Senior Liberal Club, The
John Leighton The Cow Creamer
Hetty Litjens Aunt Agatha
Arthur Malestein Uncle Harry
Bengt Malmberg The Theosophist
Viswesh Marti Angus McAllister
Luther Martin Alexander Charles “Oofy” Prosser
David McDonough Jas Waterbury, the Greasy Bird
Bob McGann-Davis George Ovens
David McGrann J. Hamilton Beamish



A. C. McGrapth James “Corky” Corcoran
Bruce McJones Jimmy Pitt
Noel Merrill Patrick B. “Packy” Franklyn
Ian Michaud The Mixer
Neil Midkiff George Bevan
Elizabeth Miles Mrs. Tinkler-Moulke
Elliott Milstein Robert Dunhill
Jason Mitchell Rainsby
Sarah Moar Ralston McTodd
Shamim Mohamed Pongo Twistleton-Twistleton
Bruce G. Montgomery Poor Jenkinson (The Heart of a Goof)
Terry Morris Conky Biddle
Herb Moskovitz Vladimir Brusiloff
Rusty Myers S. S. St Louis
Tarun Nagpal Eustace H. Plimsoll
Jerome Nalewajk Bob the Sealyham Terrier
Ravi Narasimhan Consul, the Almost Human
Rhame Nelson Mustard Pott
Janet Nickerson Nobby Hopwood
Peter Nieuwenhuizen Sam the Sudden
Eugene Nikitin Eustace Wooster
Harshawardhan Nimkhedkar George, Viscount Bosham
Bob Nissenbaum Anthony, Fifth Earl of Droitwich
Laura O’Neill Jane, Lady Ickenham
Cathy Ogden Muriel the (Persian) Cat
Toni Oliver Sally
Susan Pace Eve Halliday
Richard A. Parks Rollie Popgood
Susan Parsons Lady Diana Phipps
Bhupendra Patel Wilberforce (Reggie Pepper’s manservant)
Elizabeth Peel A Pint of Bitter
Keith H. Peterson Sir Jasper ffinch-ffarrowmere, Bart.
Daley Pfifer Silent as in Psmith
David Phillips George Parsloe
John Phipps Barmy Fotheringay-Phipps
Robert Pohle Sacheverell Mulliner
Jeff Porteous Admiral George J. “Fruity” Biffen
Lynette Poss Beulah Brinkmeyer
Tom Boye Poulsen John Carroll
Robert Rains Oily Carlisle
Prem Rao Major General Sir Masterman Petherick-Soames
Srikumar S. Rao Lord Ickenham



Sophie Ratcliffe Florence Craye
Mark Reber Sir Hugo Drake
Peter Read Sidney Hemmingway, The Rev.
Chris Riff Ashe Marson
Tony Ring Bill (Just Bill)
Lee Ann Roberts Gin and Juice

Arthur Robinson
Ephraim Gadsby (of The Nasturtiums, Jubilee Road, 
Streatham Common)

James Robinson Piccadilly Jim
Ambarish Singh Roy Bertie Wooster
Karen Ruef Daphne Dolores Morehead
David Ruef Monty Bodkin
David Salter Scriventhorpe
Kate Sander Lady Parsloe, Maudie Montrose Stubbs née Beach
Jen Scheppers Honoria Glossop
Marjorie Schnader Lady Wickham of Skeldings Hall
Joy Schwabach Daisy Chain
Holly Schwartz Lady on the Train
William E Scrivener A Pale Young Curate
Sushmita Sen Gupta Roberta Wickham
Beheruz N. Sethna Reggie Pepper
Minoo Shah Joan Valentine
Albert Short Peasemarch
Karen Shotting Felicia “Flick” Sheridan
Jill D. Singer Dolly Henderson
Saskatoon Singer The Singer of Saskatoon
Shana Singerman Rose Maynard
Lynn Siprelle Charlotte Corday Rowbotham
Chris Smick Psmick
Thomas Smith Major Wilfred “Plug” Basham
Frits Smulders NotDunstable
Vikas Sonak Old Sureshot
Gwen Spencer Lady Gwendolyn Blinkhorn
Raja Srinivasan Freddie Widgeon
Charles Stone-Tolcher Pillingshot
Sudheer Tambe Swordfish
Jay Taub Pride of Matchingham
Trena Taylor Mabel, Jeeves’ Niece
Michael Thompson Dudley Wix-Biffen
Jean Tillson Pighooey
Nick Townend The Alderman (Charteris)
Carey Tynan The Girl in Blue



Keerthana Umesh Roderick Spode
Dianne van Dulken The Dog Macintosh
Diana Van Horn Miss Postlethwaite
Ole van Luyn Lieutenant Larsen of the Swedish (or Danish) Army
Wendell Verrill J. Wendell Stickney
Lynn Vesley-Gross The Dog Emily
Richard Vine Beach
Rajesh Viswanathan George Cyril Wellbeloved
David W. Walker Major Brabazon-Plank
James Ward An Englishman about to speak French
Jeff Wasel Major-General Sir Wilfred Bosher
Allie Weeks Lavender Briggs
Jason West Mike Cardinal
David Westerberg Uncle Henry
Jess Wiedenhoff Mrs. Beale
Elin Woodger Aunt Dahlia
Thomas Young Young Thos.
Margaret Zat Jane Oliphant

Anne Bianchi Lady Constance Keeble
Bill Claghorn The Pothunter
Dan Cohen Cyril Waddesley-Davenport
Anne Cotton Lady Bassett
John Dawson Sir Jasper Addleton, OBE
Chris Dueker Anatole
Lucian Endicott George Cyril Wellbeloved Minor
Daniel Love Glazer Inspector Jervis
Murray Hedgcock de Freece
Jan Wilson Kaufman Lady Julia
Rob Kooy Boko Fittleworth
David Landman Society Spice
Terry Mordue A Gentleman of Leisure
Lt. Col. Norman Murphy The Man Who Knows Almost Everything
Richard Morrissey Percy Frobisher Pilbeam
Jelle Otten Chas. Bywater
Sushila Peterson Hypatia Clenchederhands
Ed Ratcliffe The Oldest Member
Stu Shiffman Jacob Z. Schnellenhammer
Jay Weiss Jeeves

•••   Gone to Blandings  •••



Jeff Porteous Admiral George J. “Fruity” Biffen
Debra Date Agnes Cream
Sidney Falconer Agnes Flack
Nick Townend Alderman, The (Charteris)
Luther Martin Alexander Charles “Oofy” Prosser
Monique Boodram Alpine Joe
Chris Dueker Anatole
Viswesh Marti Angus McAllister
Hope Gaines Annabel Sprokett-Sprokett
Bob Nissenbaum Anthony, Fifth Earl of Droitwich
Owen Dorsey Archibald “Archie” Tracy Moffam
Chris Riff Ashe Marson
Rob Bovendeaard Augustine Mulliner
R. W. MdiP. Gumpert Augustus Whiffle
Hetty Litjens Aunt Agatha
Elin Woodger Aunt Dahlia
Amber L Aunt Georgiana, Lady Alcester
Kris Fowler Aurelia Cammarleigh
John Phipps Barmy Fotheringay-Phipps
Richard Vine Beach
Margaret Cooper Beak, Bosher Street, The
Ambarish Singh Roy Bertie Wooster
Lynette Poss Beulah Brinkmeyer
Tony Ring Bill (Just Bill)
John Graham Bingo Little
Stephen Fry Blizzard
Jerome Nalewajk Bob the Sealyham Terrier
Rob Kooy † Boko Fittleworth
Bruce Beaman Bonzo
Kunal Dasgupta Catsmeat Potter-Pirbright
Lynn Siprelle Charlotte Corday Rowbotham
Elizabeth Jay Charlotte Mulliner
Jelle Otten † Chas. Bywater
Ananth Kaitharam Chimp Twist
Jacob Bagge Clarence the Boy Scout
Terry Morris Conky Biddle
Ravi Narasimhan Consul, the Almost Human
Sophie Delhaes Cora (Corky) Pirbright
Lia Hansen Countess of Marshmoreton, The (née Billie Dore)
John Leighton Cow Creamer, The

Alphabetized by nom de Plum:



Maria Jette Crumpet, A
Philip Johnson Cuthbert Banks
Dan Cohen † Cyril Waddesley-Davenport
Joy Schwabach Daisy Chain
Marcy Downes Dame Daphne Winkworth
Karen Ruef Daphne Dolores Morehead
Murray Hedgcock † de Freece
Barbara Jacobitti Dog Bartholomew, The
Lynn Vesley-Gross Dog Emily, The
Dianne van Dulken Dog Macintosh, The
Jill D. Singer Dolly Henderson
Barbara Combs Dream Rabbit, The
Michael Thompson Dudley Wix-Biffen
Dick Heymann Duke of Dunstable, The
William Carpenter Earl of Towcester/Rowcester, The
David Joyner Ebenezer Sprockett
Tom Bamburak Efficient Baxter, The
Anne-Marie Chanet Elsie Bean
Katherine Jordan Empress of Blandings
James Ward Englishman about to speak French, An

Arthur Robinson
Ephraim Gadsby (of The Nasturtiums, Jubilee Road, 
Streatham Common)

Tarun Nagpal Eustace H. Plimsoll
Eugene Nikitin Eustace Wooster
Susan Pace Eve Halliday
Karen Shotting Felicia “Flick” Sheridan
Sophie Ratcliffe Florence Craye
Mike Eckman Fred Patzel
Jeffrey Charles Freddie Potts
Duke Harrington Freddie Threepwood
Raja Srinivasan Freddie Widgeon
Ann Avery Hunter Fretful Porpentine, The
Charles Bishop Galahad Threepwood
Terry Mordue † Gentleman of Leisure, A
Neil Midkiff George Bevan
Rajesh Viswanathan George Cyril Wellbeloved
Lucian Endicott † George Cyril Wellbeloved Minor
Bob McGann-Davis George Ovens
David Phillips George Parsloe
Harshawardhan Nimkhedkar George, Viscount Bosham
Melissa Aaron Gertrude Butterwick
Lee Ann Roberts Gin and Juice



Carey Tynan Girl in Blue, The
Hubert Lasson Glass of Port, A
Richard Alonso Green Swizzle Wooster
Alekh Bhurke Gussie Fink-Nottle
Jen Scheppers Honoria Glossop
Clifford Huffman Horace Pendlebury-Davenport
Carol James Hot Scotch and Lemon
Sushila Peterson † Hypatia Clenchederhands
Ranju Bhat Ichabod Malachy
Daniel Love Glazer † Inspector Jervis
David McGrann J. Hamilton Beamish
Wendell Verrill J. Wendell Stickney
Stu Shiffman † Jacob Z. Schnellenhammer
Gary Hall James Bartholomew Belford
A. C. McGrapth James “Corky” Corcoran
Margaret Zat Jane Oliphant
Laura O’Neill Jane, Lady Ickenham
David McDonough Jas Waterbury, the Greasy Bird
Jay Weiss † Jeeves
Nancy Burkett Jill the Reckless
Bruce McJones Jimmy Pitt
Minoo Shah Joan Valentine
Tom Boye Poulsen John Carroll
Andrew Bryant John Hamilton Potter
Morten Arnesen Joss Weatherby
Tim Kearley Kid Brady
Anne Cotton † Lady Bassett
Anne Bianchi † Lady Constance Keeble
Susan Parsons Lady Diana Phipps
Gwen Spencer Lady Gwendolyn Blinkhorn
Jan Wilson Kaufman † Lady Julia
Holly Schwartz Lady on the Train
Kate Sander Lady Parsloe, Maudie Montrose Stubbs née Beach
Marjorie Schnader Lady Wickham of Skeldings Hall
Allie Weeks Lavender Briggs
Ole van Luyn Lieutenant Larsen of the Swedish (or Danish) Army
Srikumar S. Rao Lord Ickenham
Vik Franke Lord “Love-a-Duck” Uffenham / Cakebread
Emily Jenkins Lottie Blossom
Susan Dorsey Lucille “Lu” Brewster Moffam
Trena Taylor Mabel, Jeeves’ Niece
Monika Eckfield Madeline Bassett



David W. Walker Major Brabazon-Plank
Prem Rao Major General Sir Masterman Petherick-Soames
Thomas Smith Major Wilfred “Plug” Basham
Jeff Wasel Major-General Sir Wilfred Bosher
Lt. Col. Norman Murphy † Man Who Knows Almost Everything, The
Amy Kastigar Maud Wilberforce
Tina Garrison May Queen, The
Jason West Mike Cardinal
Sailesh Krishnamurthy Mike Jackson
Susan Eaton Millie Ukridge (in short, my wife!)
Krish Krishnan Miner Brabazon-Plank, The
Margot Churchill Minna Nordstrom
Evelyn Herzog Miss Mapleton
Diana Van Horn Miss Postlethwaite
Karen Benson Miss Trimble
Ian Michaud Mixer, The
Leonard Beuger Modern Dutch
Karen Byrne Monica Simmons
David Ruef Monty Bodkin
Peter Gooday Mr Judson
Tom Kreitzberg Mr. Mulliner
Jess Wiedenhoff Mrs. Beale
Elizabeth Miles Mrs. Tinkler-Moulke
Cathy Ogden Muriel the (Persian) Cat
Rhame Nelson Mustard Pott
Kenneth Clevenger Ninepennyworth of Sherry
Janet Nickerson Nobby Hopwood
Frits Smulders NotDunstable
Robert Rains Oily Carlisle
Jannes Koster Old Nick, the Marquis de Maufringneuse 
Vikas Sonak Old Sureshot
Ed Ratcliffe † Oldest Member, The
Doug Kendrick Orlando Maltravers
Debbie Bellew Other Girl in Blue, The
William E Scrivener Pale Young Curate, A
Linda Adam-Hall Parrot, The
Noel Merrill Patrick B. “Packy” Franklyn
Sandra Goldstein Paupiette de Sole à la Princesse
Albert Short Peasemarch
Richard Morrissey † Percy Frobisher Pilbeam
James Robinson Piccadilly Jim
Jean Tillson Pighooey



Charles Stone-Tolcher Pillingshot
Elizabeth Peel Pint of Bitter, A
Shamim Mohamed Pongo Twistleton-Twistleton
Bruce G. Montgomery Poor Jenkinson (The Heart of a Goof)
Bill Claghorn † Pothunter, The
Jay Taub Pride of Matchingham
Chris Smick Psmick
David Batho Psmith
Susan Bellamore Psusan
Nagendra Bhatnagar Puffy Benger
Harry E. Lally R. Jones
Jason Mitchell Rainsby
Sarah Moar Ralston McTodd
Beheruz N. Sethna Reggie Pepper
Elliott Milstein Robert Dunhill
Sushmita Sen Gupta Roberta Wickham
Tim Button Rockmetteller Todd
Keerthana Umesh Roderick Spode
Richard A. Parks Rollie Popgood
Phil Haigh Rollo Finch
Shana Singerman Rose Maynard
Susan Cohen Rosie M. Banks
Rusty Myers S. S. St Louis
Robert Pohle Sacheverell Mulliner
Toni Oliver Sally
Peter Nieuwenhuizen Sam the Sudden
Kathleen Lawton Sandy Miller, the Half-Portion
David Salter Scriventhorpe
Richard Agler Senior Conservative, The
David L. Leal Senior Liberal Club, The
Peter Read Sidney Hemmingway, The Rev.
Daley Pfifer Silent as in Psmith
Brendan Chapman Silver Plate
Saskatoon Singer Singer of Saskatoon, The
Mark Reber Sir Hugo Drake
Keith H. Peterson Sir Jasper ffinch-ffarrowmere, Bart.
Paul Abrinko Sir Roderick Glossop
Torkel Franzen Sir Torquil
Misha Kuzmenko Sir Watkyn Bassett
David Landman † Society Spice
Adam Lamar Spinkbottle
Dan Garrison Stanley Featherstonehaugh Ukridge



Noel Bushnell Stepper, The
Alison Currie Stiffy Byng
Leonard Goldstein Sting (as in I meant it to)
Andrea Jacobsen Sweetie Carlisle
Sudheer Tambe Swordfish
Vijay Barnabas Tankard of Stout, A
Peter Jay Teddy Weeks
Bengt Malmberg Theosophist, The
Graeme W I Davidson Tinkerty Tonk
Lissy Friedman Treacle
Len Lawson Uncle Fred
Arthur Malestein Uncle Harry
David Westerberg Uncle Henry
Christian Kelly Uncle Woggly
Alan Follett Vicomte de Blissac
Herb Moskovitz Vladimir Brusiloff
Bhupendra Patel Wilberforce (Reggie Pepper’s manservant)
John Date Wilbert Cream
Bill Franklin William Mulliner
Thomas Young Young Thos.


